

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

CONSERVATION LAW
FOUNDATION, INC.,
Plaintiff,

v.

TOWN OF BARNSTABLE,
MASSACHUSETTS,
Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-11886-ADB

**Leave to File Granted on
Oct. 22, 2024**

**PLAINTIFF CLF'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT TOWN OF BARNSTABLE'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

 I. The Thirteen Waterbodies at Issue 2

 II. The Discharge of Pollutants..... 3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

 III. The Facility and Its Discharges..... 5

 IV. The Lewis Bay Watershed System 6

 A. Tributaries and Traditional Waters: Halls Creek, Stewart’s Creek, Snows Creek, Hyannis Inner Harbor, and Lewis Bay 7

 B. Surface Connected Ponds: Fawcetts Pond, Aunt Bettys Pond, Simmons Pond, and Unnamed Pond B..... 7

 C. Inland, commercially relevant, navigable ponds: Duck Pond, Unnamed Pond A, Dunns Pond, and Schoolhouse Pond..... 8

 V. The Pollutants’ Paths to the Waterbodies at Issue 8

LEGAL STANDARD 10

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. The Waterbodies Receiving Pollutants from the Facility are Waters of the United States. 11

 A. The Surface Connected Ponds are waters of the United States because they have continuous surface water connections to Traditional Waters..... 12

 B. The Inland Ponds are waters of the United States under the Commerce Clause. .. 18

 II. CLF Adequately Alleges Facts Showing That the Defendant is Adding Pollutants Waters of the United States in a Manner Functionally Equivalent to a Direct Discharge..... 19

 A. The time and distance factors weigh against dismissal..... 20

 B. The remaining *Maui* factors also weigh against dismissal..... 23

 III. These Discharges Are Appropriate for Federal Regulation Because They Are the Functional Equivalent of a Direct Discharge and Therefore Within the Ambit of the Clean Water Act..... 25

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 10

Cnty. of Maui, Hawaii v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund,
590 U.S. 165 (2020)..... passim

Cold Spring Harbor Lab. v. Ropes & Gray LLP,
840 F. Supp. 2d 473 (D. Mass. 2012)..... 17

Conservation L. Found. v. Town of Barnstable, Mass.,
615 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D. Mass 2022) 2, 9

Cortes-Ramos v. Martin-Morales,
956 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 10

Dague v. City of Burlington,
935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991), *rev'd in part on other grounds*, 505 U.S. 557 (1992)..... 15

Deerfield Plantation Phase II-B Prop. Owners Ass'n, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
801 F. Supp. 2d 446 (D.S.C. 2011),
aff'd sub nom., 501 F. App'x 268 (4th Cir. 2012); 14

Doe v. Pawtucket Sch. Dep't,
969 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 17

Duke v. Cmty. Health Connections, Inc.,
355 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D. Mass. 2019)..... 10

Fantini v. Salem State College,
557 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 10

Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Mich. Dep't of Nat. Res.,
504 U.S. 353 (1992)..... 18

Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. Cnty. of Maui,
550 F. Supp. 3d 871 (D. Haw. 2021) 21, 22, 23, 24

Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,
379 U.S. 241 (1964)..... 18

Inland Empire Waterkeeper v. Corona Clay Co.,
No. SA CV 18-00333-DOC-DFM, 2022 WL 3574444 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2022)..... 20

Knott v. FERC,
386 F.3d 368 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 19

Lewis v. United States,
88 F.4th 1073 (5th Cir. 2023) 15, 16

Maldonado v. Fontanes,
568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 10

McLaughlin v. Bos. Harbor Cruise Lines, Inc.,
419 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 13, 17

Parris v. 3M Co.,
595 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (N.D. Ga. 2022)..... 21

Peconic Baykeeper, Inc. v. Harvey,
No. 13CV6261 (JMA) (SIL), 2021 WL 4472645 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2021)..... 20

Roeder v. Alpha Indus. Inc.,
814 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 10, 12, 16

S.D. Warren v. Me. Board of Env'l Protection,
547 U.S. 370 (2006)..... 15

Sackett v. EPA,
598 U.S. 651 (2023)..... 11, 13, 14

SEC v. Tambone,
597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 10

SimpliVity Corp. v. Springpath, Inc.,
No. 4:15-13345-TSH, 2016 WL 5388951 (D. Mass. Apr. 27, 2016)..... 17

Smith v. Raytheon Co.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 399 (D. Mass. 2004)..... 10

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 18, 19

Sporhase v. Nebraska, ex rel. Douglas,
458 U.S. 941 (1982)..... 18

Stone v. High Mt. Mining Co., LLC,
89 F.4th 1246 (10th Cir. 2024)..... 20

Trans-Spec Truck Serv., Inc. v. Caterpillar Inc.,
524 F.3d 315 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 10

United States v. Appalachian Electric Power Co.,
311 U.S. 377 (1940)..... 19

United States v. Donovan,
661 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 14, 16, 17

United States v. Lucas,
516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 12, 16

United States v. Valentine,
No. 5:22-CV-00512-M, 2024 WL 4379735 (E.D.N.C. Sep. 27, 2024)..... 12

Voggenthaler v. Maryland Square LLC,
724 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2013) 18

Waste Action Project v. Girard Res. & Recycling LLC,
No. 2:21-cv-00443-RAJ-GJL, 2024 WL 4366978 (W.D. Wash. Sep. 4, 2024)..... 12

Wickard v. Filburn,
317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... 18

Statutes and Regulations

33 U.S.C. §§ 1311..... 4, 11

33 U.S.C. §§ 1362..... 4, 11

40 C.F.R. § 120.2 passim

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6) 10
